	03-14-		United States Patent and Trademark Off
			2007 MAR 12 PM
To the Director of the U.S. Patent a	10338	2410	documents or the new address (es) below:
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		2. Name and	address of receiving party(ies)
Ahmad Reza Kamarei		Name: Arzhan	g Kamarei
		Internal Addre	ess:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attact 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution I		 Affilia e formation and the formati	SS: 80 North Moore St. , Apt. 14H
Execution Date(s) March 11, 2007	,	Olleet Addres	o Notifi Mode St., Apt. 141
	rger		
	ange of Name	City: New York	
Joint Research Agreement	ange of Maille	State: N	
Government Interest Assignment		State: New Yor	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmator	y License	Country: U.S.A	A. Zip: 10013-2731
Other		Additional name	e(s) & address(es) attached? Yes N
4. Application or patent number(s):			eing filed together with a new application
		5,985,339 (grante	
5. Name and address to whom corre		ached?	□ No ber of applications and patents
5. Name and address to whom corre concerning document should be ma	spondence	ached?	per of applications and patents
5. Name and address to whom corre concerning document should be ma Name: <u>Arzhang Kamarei</u>	spondence	ached? Yes 6. Total numl involved: 1 7. Total fee (3	per of applications and patents 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
5. Name and address to whom corre concerning document should be ma	spondence	ached? Yes 6. Total numtinvolved: 1 7. Total fee (3	per of applications and patents 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 and to be charged by credit card
5. Name and address to whom correconcerning document should be ma Name: Arzhang Kamarei Internal Address:	spondence iled:	ached? Yes 6. Total numbinvolved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorized)	ber of applications and patents 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ed to be charged by credit card ed to be charged to deposit account
5. Name and address to whom corre concerning document should be ma Name: <u>Arzhang Kamarei</u>	spondence iled:	ached? Yes 6. Total numbinvolved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorized Authorized Enclosed	per of applications and patents 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ed to be charged by credit card ed to be charged to deposit account
5. Name and address to whom correction concerning document should be man Name: Arzhang Kamarei Internal Address: Street Address: 80 North Moore St., Apt. 144	spondence iled:	ached? Yes 6. Total numbinvolved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorized Authorized None req	per of applications and patents 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ed to be charged by credit card ed to be charged to deposit account juired (government interest not affecting title
5. Name and address to whom correction concerning document should be man Name: Arzhang Kamarei Internal Address: Street Address: 80 North Moore St., Apt. 144 City: New York	spondence iled:	ached? Yes 6. Total numtinvolved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorized Authorized None req 8. Payment I	per of applications and patents 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 ed to be charged by credit card ed to be charged to deposit account juired (government interest not affecting title information
5. Name and address to whom correction concerning document should be man Name: Arzhang Kamarei Internal Address: Street Address: 80 North Moore St., Apt. 144 City: New York	spondence iled:	ached? Yes 6. Total numtinvolved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorized Authorized None req 8. Payment I	per of applications and patents 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 ed to be charged by credit card ed to be charged to deposit account juired (government interest not affecting title
5. Name and address to whom correction concerning document should be man Name: Arzhang Kamarei Internal Address: Street Address: 80 North Moore St., Apt. 144 City: New York	spondence iled:	ached? Yes 6. Total numbrinvolved: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorized None requests Payment I a. Credit C	per of applications and patents 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 and to be charged by credit card and to be charged to deposit account quired (government interest not affecting title Information and Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
5. Name and address to whom correction concerning document should be man Name: Arzhang Kamarei Internal Address: Street Address: 80 North Moore St., Apt. 144 City: New York State: New York Zip: 100	spondence iled:	ached? Yes 6. Total numbrice of the control of the	per of applications and patents 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 and to be charged by credit card and to be charged to deposit account quired (government interest not affecting title Information ard Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date Account Number
5. Name and address to whom correction of the concerning document should be made Name: Arzhang Kamarei Internal Address: Street Address: 80 North Moore St., Apt. 141 City: New York State: New York Zip: 100 Phone Number: (917) 546-0812	spondence iled:	ached? Yes 6. Total numbrice of the control of the	per of applications and patents 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 and to be charged by credit card and to be charged to deposit account quired (government interest not affecting title Information and Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date Account Number
5. Name and address to whom correction of the concerning document should be made and Name: Arzhang Kamarei Internal Address: Month Moore St., Apt. 141 City: New York State: New York Phone Number: (917) 546-0812 Fax Number:	spondence iled:	ached? Yes 6. Total numbrice of the control of the	per of applications and patents 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 and to be charged by credit card and to be charged to deposit account quired (government interest not affecting title Information and Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date Account Number Zed User Name
5. Name and address to whom correction of the concerning document should be made and Name: Arzhang Kamarei Internal Address: Month Moore St., Apt. 14th City: New York State: New York Phone Number: (917) 546-0812 Fax Number:	spondence iled:	ached? Yes 6. Total numbriced: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorized: Authorized: None required and Credit Controls of the control	per of applications and patents 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 and to be charged by credit card and to be charged to deposit account quired (government interest not affecting title Information ard Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date Account Number
5. Name and address to whom correction of the concerning document should be made and Name: Arzhang Kamarei Internal Address: Month Moore St., Apt. 14th City: New York State: New York Phone Number: (917) 546-0812 Fax Number:	spondence iled:	ached? Yes 6. Total numbriced: 1 7. Total fee (3 Authorized: Authorized: None required and Credit Controls of the control	per of applications and patents 37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 and to be charged by credit card and to be charged to deposit account quired (government interest not affecting title Information and Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date Account Number Zed User Name March 11, 2007

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 019019 FRAME: 0233

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Whereas, Ahmad Reza Kamarei whose permanent address is 176 Loomis Court, Princeton, New Jersey 08540 has invented certain new and useful improvement in Refrigeration-Shelf-Stable Ready-To-Drink Complete Nutritional Compositions and Products for which the United States patent number 5,985,339 was granted on November 16, 1999 and is currently assignee of this patent;

Whereas, Arzhang Kamarei whose address is 80 North Moore St. Apt. 14H, New York, NY 10013-2731 is desirous of acquiring the above identified property;

Now, therefore, in consideration of sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I the said Ahmad Reza Kamarei, do sell, assign and transfer unto said Arzhang Kamarei, the entire right, title and interest of the said United States patent.

Executed this March 11, 2007 at 176 Loomis Court Princeton, New Jersey 08540

Ahmad Reza Kamarei

ARtamorrei

PATENT REEL: 019019 FRAME: 0234



United States Patent

Kamarei

Patent Number: [11]

5,985,339

Date of Patent: [45]

Nov. 16, 1999

REFRIGERATION-SHELF-STABLE READY-TO-DRINK COMPLETE NUTRITIONAL COMPOSITIONS AND PRODUCTS

[76] Inventor: A. Reza Kamarei, 176 Loomis Ct.,

Princeton, N.J. 08540

[21] Appl. No.: 08/975,692

[22] Filed: Nov. 21, 1997

Related U.S. Application Data

เลกา	Provisional application	No	60/031 637	Nov	22	1996
וטטן	Provisional application	INO.	00/031,037,	INUV.	~~,	1770.

[51]	Int. Cl. ⁶	A23L 1/30
[52]	U.S. Cl	426/72; 426/73; 426/74;
		: 426/541; 426/590; 426/648;

426/656; 426/658; 229/125.42; 229/249; 514/2; 514/21

Field of Search 426/72, 73, 74, 426/590, 541, 658, 648, 656, 397, 410;

229/249, 125.42; 514/21, 2

99/11

References Cited [56]

270 596

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

7/1045 Manning et al

2,379,586	7/1945	Manning et al 99/11
3,097,947	7/1963	Kemmerer et al 99/63
3,385,714	5/1968	Smith 99/171
3,536,494	10/1970	Johnson 99/11
3,950,547	4/1976	Lamar, III et al 426/74
4,070,488	1/1978	Davis 426/72
4,112,123	9/1978	Roberts 426/72
4,235,936	11/1980	Kahn et al 426/330.3
4,268,529	5/1981	Davis et al 426/72
4,332,824	6/1982	Kahn et al 426/330.3
4,414,238	11/1983	Schmidl 426/602
4,486,413	12/1984	Wisenberger et al 424/177
4,490,401	12/1984	Becker et al 426/407
4,497,800	2/1985	Larson et al 514/2
4,710,387	12/1987	Uiterwaal et al 426/72
4,801,466	1/1989	Clyne et al 426/232
4,803,087	2/1989	Karinen 426/73
4,853,246	8/1989	Stevens 426/580
4,992,282	2/1991	Mehansho et al 426/72
5,064,674	11/1991	Girah 426/580
5,104,677	4/1992	Behr et al 426/590
5,126,162	6/1992	Erasmus 426/657
5,200,226	4/1993	Rodriquez 426/585
5,266,343	11/1993	Stauffer 426/522
5,415,885	5/1995	Owades et al 426/590
5,416,077	5/1995	Hwang et al 514/54
5,421,512	6/1995	Poole 229/249
5,431,939	7/1995	Cox et al 426/300
5,447,741	9/1995	Goldman 426/580
5,449,523	9/1995	Hansen et al 426/42
5,470,597	11/1995	Mendenhall 426/521
5,514,391	5/1996	Bushnell et al 426/237
5,520,948	5/1996	Kvamme 426/590
5,555,702	9/1996	Sizer 53/127
5,558,897	9/1996	Goldman 426/580
5,641,531	6/1997	Liebrecht et al 426/583

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

M. J. Lewis, Heat Treatment of Milk, In: Modern Dairy Technology, vol. 1 Advances in Milk Processing, 2nd Edition, Chapman & Hall, 1994.

RECORDED: 03/12/2007

- I. Rosenthal, Milk and Dairy Products-Properties and Processing, Balaban Publishers, 1991.
- H. Burton, Ultra-High-Temperature Processing of Milk and Milk Products, Elsevier Applied Science, 1988.
- G. Bonin et al., Fluid Milk, in: Dairy Science and Technology-Principles and applications, les presses de l'universite laval, Quebec, 1985.
- R. Early, The Technology of Dairy Products, VCH Publishers, NY, 1992.
- A.H. Varnam and J.P. Sutherland, Milk and Milk Products— Technology, Chemistry, and Microbiology, Chapman & Hall, 1994.

Preventing Microbial Contamination of Enternal Formulas and Delivery System, Ross Product Division, Abbott Laboratories, Columbus, Ohio Apr. 1996.

Ross Medical Nutritional System, A Total Commitment to Enteral Nutrition, 1995, pp. 2-3, 6-15, 1-19, 22-39, 44-49, 52-57.

Ross Products Division, Abbott Laboratories, 1996, Advertisement for Ensure® Light.

Ross Products Division, Abott Laboratories, Jan. 1996, Advertisement for Ensure® Light.

Mead Johnson, Eternal Systems Guide, 1994, pp. 2-11, 18-25, 30, 34-37.

Mead Johnson, Boost® Nutritional Energy Drink Advertisement, 1995.

Mead Johnson, Kangaroo® Delivery Systems Advertisement, 1996.

Mead Johnson Nutritionals, Sep. 1996, Advertisement.

Sandoz Nutrition, Enteral Products Pocket Guide, 1995, pp. 4-27, 30-39.

Clintec, Enteral Product Guide, 1994, pp. 2-3, 10-13, 20-29, 34-67.

Sherwood Medical, Enteral Formulas, 1995, pp. 6-11, 14-17, 20-21, 24-25.

Primary Examiner—Chhaya D. Sayala Attorney, Agent, or Firm-Hoffman & Baron, LLP

ABSTRACT [57]

Refrigeration-shelf-stable ready-to-drink complete nutritional products such as nutritional supplements, foods for special dietary use, and medical foods can be prepared through an ultra-pasteurization and/or pasteurization process. By varying the choice and quantity of nutritional and functional ingredients, and by varying processing conditions, various such products can be obtained that specifically target the nutritional and health needs of different health conditions and diseases in both healthy individuals and patient populations. Daily values for calories, carbohydrates, fat, protein, minerals and vitamins are calculated to provide a complete nutritional product which when consumed within the refrigeration shelf-life will have substantially maintained its completeness.

71 Claims, No Drawings

PATENT REEL: 019019 FRAME: 0235